days Total

Trade and other payables - excluding accruals (Note 23)  72,407,531 - 72,407,531
Borrowings (Note 25)   5,277,304 18,735,092 24,012,396

77,684,835 18,735,092 96,419,927

31 May 2022
In thousands of naira

Financial liabilities:

Up to 365
days

Above 365
days Total

Trade and other payables - excluding accruals (Note 23)  52,651,526 - 52,651,526
Borrowings (Note 25)   - - -

52,651,526 - 52,651,526

PZ CUSSONS NIGERIA PLC
Annual report and consolidated financial statements

31 May 2023

38

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

3.3 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risks as it holds variable interest-
bearing financial liabilities as at year end.

 The following table details the sensitivity to a 1- 2% (2022: 1 - 2%) increase or decrease in interest rates.

In thousands of naira   Group  Company

   2023  2022  2023  2022

Interest earned from related parties (Note 35) 367,068  239,910  939,136  407,229
Interest earned from banks (Note 35)   4,866,048  596,234  3,210,193  525,813
Interest paid to related parties (Note 35)   -  -  -  -
Interest paid to banks (Note 35)   (334,962)  (8,939)  (1,456)  (1,959)

Net Interest Income   4,898,154  827,205  4,147,873  931,083

Average interest rate for the year(%)   11  6  11  6

In thousands of naira   Group  Company

   2023  2022  2023  2022

Impact of 1% increase in average interest rate 445,832  (87)  377,079  (59)
Impact of 1% decrease in average interest rate (445,832)  87  (377,079)  59
Impact of 2% increase in average interest rate 891,664  (173)  754,158  (118)
Impact of 2% decrease in average interest rate (891,664)  173  (754,158)  118

3.4 Foreign exchange risk

The Group's activities expose it to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. Subsidiary
undertakings must ensure that all transactional exposures arising from commitments in a currency other than their
functional currency are identified and monitored. The group manages foreign exchange risk through foreign
exchange forward contracts. The group is primarily exposed to the US dollar. Increase/decrease in foreign
exchange rate at the reporting dates would have increased/decreased profit or loss and total equity by the

[…]

Group Liabilities  Company Liabilities

   2023  2022  2023  2022
Foreign Currency ($'000)   (132,011)  (83,363)  (101,278)  (49,536)

   Assets  Assets

   2023  2022  2023  2022
Foreign Currency ($'000)   3,533  4,995  3,501  4,969

   Group - Net position  Company - Net position

   2023  2022  2023  2022
Foreign Currency ($'000)   (128,478)  (78,369)  (97,777)  (44,567)

Closing foreign exchange rates (Naira/Dollar) 465.30  419.40  465  419.40
Average foreign exchange rates (Naira/Dollar) 445.57  414.73  446  414.73

PZ CUSSONS NIGERIA PLC
Annual report and consolidated financial statements

31 May 2023

39

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

3.4 Foreign exchange risk (cont'd)

Sensitivity analysis is due to possible changes in foreign currency balances on intercompany payables, cash and
bank  and trade receivables.

In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the
year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

   Group - Net position  Company - Net position

   2023  2022  2023  2022
In thousands of naira
US dollar - 15% increase   (8,967,155)  (4,930,167)  (6,824,316)  (2,803,721)

US dollar - 15% decrease   8,967,155  4,930,167  6,824,316  2,803,721

US dollar - 30% increase   (17,934,310)  (9,860,335)  (13,648,632)  (5,607,442)

US dollar - 30% decrease   17,934,310  9,860,335  13,648,632  5,607,442

US dollar - 50% increase   (29,890,517)  (16,433,892)  (22,747,720)  (9,345,737)

US dollar - 50% decrease   29,890,517  16,433,892  22,747,720  9,345,737

US dollar - 100% increase   (59,781,034)  (32,867,783)  (45,495,440)  (18,691,475)

US dollar - 100% decrease   59,781,034  32,867,783  45,495,440  18,691,475

The foreign exchange risk is mainly from related parties payable and receivable balances with foreign related
parties.

3.5 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

All the group's financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost and due to the short term nature of
these financial instruments, except deliverable forwards measured at cost, the fair value reasonably approximates
the carrying value in the statement of financial position.

3.6 Capital risk management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going concern while